

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMMAR AL-BALUCHI)	
<i>a/k/a Ali Abdul Aziz Ali,</i>)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 08-cv-2083 (PLF)
)	
JIM MATTIS,)	
Secretary of Defense, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Respondents.)	

**RESPONDENTS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR
CROSS-MOTION TO HOLD PETITION IN ABEYANCE
PENDING COMPLETION OF MILITARY COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. *Councilman And In re al-Nashiri II* Instruct The Court To Abstain in
Petitioner’s Habeas Case Pending Completion Of His Military
Commission Prosecution. 1

II. An Exception From Abstention Is Not Warranted Because Petitioner Has
Not Raised A Substantial Question Regarding A Right Not To Be Tried..... 5

A. Petitioner’s Argument Regarding His Status Does Not Warrant an
Exception to Abstention..... 6

B. Petitioner’s Cruel and Unusual Punishment Claim Does Not Raise
a Substantial Question Regarding Whether his Military
Commission is *Ultra Vires* and Thus Lacks Jurisdiction To Try
Him In The First Instance. 8

C. Petitioner’s Double Jeopardy Claim Does Not Raise a Substantial
Question Regarding a Right Not To Be Tried. 12

D. Petitioner’s Allegations of Outrageous Government Conduct Do
Not Provide Him With a Right Not to Be Tried. 14

III. Abstention Does Not Violate the Suspension Clause. 16

IV. Adjudicating The Claims Currently Before This Court Risks Interference
With Petitioner’s Ongoing Military Commission Proceedings. 16

V. The Possibility That Petitioner Might Seek Additional Habeas Relief Does
Not Warrant Deviating From The Settled Practice Of Staying Habeas
Proceedings During The Pendency Of A Military Commission. 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Afro-Lecon, Inc. v. United States,
820 F.2d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 1987)..... 18

al Bahlul v. United States,
767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 11

Al Odah v. Bush,
593 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 17, 18, 19

al-Nashiri v. Obama,
76 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 19

Ali v. Trump,
Civil No. 1:10-cv-01020 (RJL), slip op. (D.D.C. Aug. 10, 2018)..... 11

Chambers v. Bowersox,
157 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1998) 5

Gregg v. Georgia,
428 U.S. 153 (1976)..... 3, 8

Gusick v. Schilder,
340 U.S. 128 (1950)..... 16

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006)..... 3, 9

Hennis v. Hemlick,
666 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2012) 4, 8

Hudson v. United States,
522 U.S. 93 (1997)..... 12

In re al Nashiri,
835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (“*In Re al-Nashiri II*”)..... passim

In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Continued Access to Counsel,
892 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 21

Khadr v. Bush,
587 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2008) (“*Khadr II*”)..... passim

Khadr v. Obama,
724 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2010) (“*Khadr III*”)..... 18, 19, 20

Kiyemba v. Obama,
555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 11

Kugler v. Helfant,
421 U.S. 117 (1975)..... 10

Latif v. Obama,
677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 11

McKenzie v. Day,
57 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1995) 5

Murphy v. Commonwealth of Virginia,
896 F. Supp. 577 (E.D. Va. 1995) 13

North Carolina v. Pearce,
395 U.S. 711 (1969)..... 12, 13

Rasul v. Meyers,
563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 11

Reid v. Covert,
354 U.S. 1 (1957)..... 6

Rochin v. California,
342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... 15

Schlesinger v. Councilman,
420 U.S. 738 (1975)..... passim

Sefass v. United States,
420 U.S. 377 (1975)..... 12, 13

Soering v. United Kingdom,
161 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser.A) (1989)..... 4, 12

Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 2

Texas v. Cobb,
532 U.S. 162 (2001)..... 11

U.S. ex rel. Toth v. Quarles,
350 U.S. 11 (1955)..... 6

United States v. Andrews,
146 F.3d 933 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 12

United States v. Black,
733 F.3d 294 (9th Cir. 2013) 14, 15

United States v. Boone,
437 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2006) 15

United States v. Cordero,
668 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1981)..... 15

United States v. Padilla,
No. 04-60001, 2007 WL 1079090 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 9, 2007)..... 15

United States v. Rosendahl,
53 M.J. 344 (C.A.A.F. 2000) 13

United States v. Torres,
115 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 3

United States v. Toscanino,
398 F. Supp. 916 (E.D.N.Y. 1975) 15

United States v. Toscanino,
500 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 15

United States v. Warneke,
199 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 1999) 13

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 2

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 844..... 13

10 U.S.C. § 948c..... 7, 17

10 U.S.C. § 948d..... 7, 8, 17

10 U.S.C. § 949h..... 13

10 U.S.C. § 949s 11

28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2)..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000dd(d) 11

Pub. L. No. 111-84..... 2
